judgment to determine the assumptions.

4.7. Provisions for loan commitments, guarantees and legal claims

To support losses arising from the possible need to honor obligations arising from the
provision of guarantees for contracts not recorded in the statement of financial position, the
Bank sets up an allowance for expected losses, and this amount is recognized as a liability
against profit or loss for the period. To calculate the estimated amount of losses from the
provision of guarantees, the same parameters used to calculate the expected loss in the
customer loan portfolio are used.

Banco de Desenvolvimento de Minas Gerais S.A. - BDMG

Notes to interim financial statements (Continued)
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

28

5. Restatement of comparative amounts

Restatement of the 2020 statement of financial position

In compliance with BCB Resolution No. 2/2020, the statement of financial position comprising the
financial statements as of December 31, 2020 is being restated due to inconsistencies in the
segregation between current and noncurrent in the balance of the following accounts:

Balances
originally

stated Restatement

Balances at
12/31/2020 -

Restated

Assets
Current assets 3,464,083 (74,907) 3,389,176

Financial instruments 2,623,349 (74,907) 2,548,442
Derivative financial instruments (i) 92,915 (74,907) 18,008

Noncurrent assets 5,094,820 74,907 5,169,727
Long-term receivables 5,057,074 74,907 5,131,981

Financial instruments 4,316,554 74,907 4,391,461
Derivative financial instruments (i) - 74,907 74,907

Liabilities
Current liabilities 1,811,186 6,737 1,817,923

Other liabilities (ii) 48,610 6,737 55,347

Noncurrent liabilities 4,810,436 (6,737) 4,803,699
Long-term liabilities 4,810,436 (6,737) 4,803,699

Other liabilities (ii) 146,823 (6,737) 140,086

(i) Derivative financial instruments - Restatement due to reclassification of balances in the statement of financial position from “current
assets” to “noncurrent assets” according to the term of realization of the derivative instrument contracts;

(ii) Other liabilities - Restatement due to reclassification of balances in the statement of financial position from “current liabilities” to
“noncurrent liabilities”, according to the term for payment of amounts referring to deferred income.

Banco de Desenvolvimento de Minas Gerais S.A. - BDMG

Notes to interim financial statements (Continued)